J. Org. Chem. 1983,48, 309-315
Consanguineous Syntheses of Polymethyl-Substituted 1H-, 3aH-, and
5H-Indenes from Arylallyl Alcohols
309
D. Dytnerski, K. Ranganayakulu, B. P. Singh, and T. S. Sorensen*
Department of Chemistry, The University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, TZN lN4, Canada
Received June 22, 1982
Starting with specific arylallyl alcohols, via a cascading series of observable carbocations, one can synthesize

eluting solvent CHC1,-pentane, l : l O ) ,  greenish-gray crystals, 200
mg (63%), recrystallized from CHCl,-pentane (1:5), mp 168-170
"C dec. The numbering system in these adducts is arbitrarily
taken as that in the 3aH-indene. 6e: 'H NMR 6 6.51 (br, 1 H,
H-l) ,  2.12 (d, J = 1, CH3 at C-2), 2.02, 1.97, 1.86 (all 3 H, CH,
at C-6, -6, -7), 1.71 (3 H, CH3 at C-4), 1.61 (3 H, CH, at C-3), 0.74
(3 H, CH, at C-3a); 13C NMR d 146.3, 140.3, 135.1, 126.9 (q, C-2,
-5, -6, -7, -7a), 130.9 (c-11, 112.0, 111.6, 111.2 (CN), 69.6 (CCN),
58.9, 56.4, 53.3 (C-3, -3a, -4), 21.6, 18.2, 18.0, 17.0, 15.9, 15.4, 14.7
(CH,); electronic spectrum in acetonitrile, A- 315 nm (e, 7700).
Anal. Calcd for CZ2H22N4: C, 77.19; H, 6.43; N, 16.37. Found:
C, 77.38; H, 6.43; N, 15.87.
Tetracyanoethylene Adduct 6d. With use of the same
procedure as above with indene 2, whitish-grey crystals, mp
128-131 dec, were obtained 'H NMR (60 MHz) 6 6.40 (br, 1 H,
H-l), 6.25 (br, 1 H, H-51, 2.04, 1.90 (d, J = 1.2), 1.78 (CH3 on C-2,
-6, -7), 1.58 (3 H, CH, on C-4), 1.46 (3 H, CH3 on C-3), 0.70 (3
H, CH, on C-3a); electronic spectrum in acetonitrile, A, 215 nm,
315 (e,, 9900, 6950). Anal. Calcd for C21H20N4: C, 76.82; H,
6.09; N, 17.07. Found: C, 76.94; H, 6.19; N, 16.86.
Maleic Anhydride Adduct 7e. The 3aH-indene mixture 2e
(0.50 g, 2.64 "01) was treated with 0.230 g (2.35 mmol) of freshly
sublimed maleic anhydride in 20 mL of dry CHC1, and the reaction
mixture allowed to stand for 2 h at  20 "C. The solvent was
removed under reduced pressure and the residue purified by
crystallization from pentane at  low temperature: white crystals;
600 mg (88%); mp 103-104 "C dec; 'H NMR 6 5.97 (4, J = 2 Hz,
1 H, H-I), 3.14, 3.68 (AB, J = 8 Hz, "maleic anhydride" protons),
2.06, 1.80, 1.78, 1.70 (CH, at  '2-4, -5, -6, -7), 1.69 (d, J = 2 Hz, 3
H, CH, at  C-2), 1.57 (CH3 at C-3), 0.65 (CH, at C-3a); 13C NMR
-6, -7), 125.4 (C-l) ,  71.4,64.1, 63.4 (C-3, -3a, -7a), 55.2 and 50.9
(CH of "maleic anhydride"), 16.7, 15.6, 15.3, 15.1, 14.1, 13.3, 12.1
(CH,); UV spectrum in acetonitrile, A- 274 nm (e, 4400). Anal.
Calcd for C20H2403: C, 76.9; H, 7.7. Found: C, 77.1; H, 7.9.
The adduct 7e rearranges on heating in CHCl, (60 "C) to the
thermodynamically preferred adduct 8e, characterized only by
'H NMR but completely analogous to adduct 6e: 'H NMR (60
MHz) 6 6.09 (br, 1 H, H-1), 3.10 (2 H, "maleic anhydride" protons),
1.91, 1.82, 1.68 (3 H, 6 H, 3 H, CH3 at C-2, -5, -6, -7), 1.42 and
1.30 (both 3 H, CH, at  C-3, -4), 0.56 (3 H, CH, at  C-3a); UV
spectrum in acetonitrile, A,, 308 nm (e,= 8300).
Maleic Anhydride Adduct 7d. With use of the same pro-
cedure as above, white crystals, mp 93-94 "C dec, were obtained
'H NMR (60 MHz) 6 5.92 (1 H, br q, H-l) ,  5.44 (br, 1 H, H-5),
3.60 and 3.05 (AB, J = 9 Hz, "maleic anhydride" protons), 2.03,
1.81, (3 H, 6 H, CH, at C-4, -6, -7), 1.69 (d, J = 2 Hz, CH, at C-2),
1.51 (3 H, CH, at C-3),0.65 (3 H, CH, at  C-3a); UV spectrum in
acetonitrile, A,, 277 nm (e,, 3700). Anal. Calcd for C19H2203:
C, 76.5; H, 7.4. Found: C, 76.9; H, 7.5.
The above adduct rearranges on standing for several days at
20 "C. The new adduct was characterized by 60 MHz. 8d: 'H